
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023300-2022 

Contract

Term Contact for Legionella monitoring and risk
management programme at various Council properties &
Locations

Belfast City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-023300
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03285c  
Published 22 August 2022, 1:47pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Belfast City Council

9 Adelaide Street

Belfast

BT2 8DJ

Email

pmu@belfastcity.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2890320202

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023300-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023300-2022
mailto:pmu@belfastcity.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKN06 - Belfast

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.belfastcity.gov.uk/tenders

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.belfastcity.gov.uk/tenders


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Term Contact for Legionella monitoring and risk management programme at various
Council properties & Locations

Reference number

ITT 36353

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90713100 - Consulting services for water-supply and waste-water other than for construction

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This tender is for the implementation of a Legionella Risk Management programme at
various Belfast City Council properties. This risk management programme is in
accordance with the frequencies recommended in HSC document:

Legionnaires’ ’disease – The control of legionella bacteria in water systems. Approved
Code of Practice & Guidance

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £54,210.33

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71317210 - Health and safety consultancy services

71630000 - Technical inspection and testing services



Page 4 to 7

90711100 - Risk or hazard assessment other than for construction

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN06 - Belfast

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This tender is for the implementation of a Legionella Risk Management programme at
various Belfast City Council properties. This risk management programme is in
accordance with the frequencies recommended in HSC document:

Legionnaires’ ’disease – The control of legionella bacteria in water systems. Approved
Code of Practice & Guidance

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-008641

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

ITT 36353

Title

Term Contact for Legionella monitoring and risk management programme at various
Council properties & Locations

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 7 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/008641-2022


Page 6 to 7

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Healthy Buildings International

Craigmore House, 19 Millvale Road

Newry

BT35 7NH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKN08 - Newry, Mourne and Down

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £54,210.33

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Belfast City Council

9 Adelaide Street

Belfast

BT2 8DJ

Country

United Kingdom



Page 7 to 7

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-19T14:58:06+0000
	TCPDF




